

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

UTAH REPUBLICAN PARTY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

and

UTAH DEMOCRATIC PARTY,
Plaintiff-Intervenor-
Appellant,

vs.

SPENCER J. COX, in his official
capacity as Lieutenant Governor
of Utah,

Defendant-Appellee.

Nos. 16-4091, 16-4098

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR REHEARING OR
REHEARING EN BANC**

On appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Utah
The Honorable David Nuffer
No. 2:16-CV-38-DN

Tyler R. Green
Stanford E. Purser
David N. Wolf
UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE
350 N. State Street, Suite 230
P.O. Box 142320
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2320
Telephone: (801) 538-9600
tylergreen@agutah.gov
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	3
I. The Panel Opinion Comports with Supreme Court Precedent. ...	4
A. States That Let Political Parties Designate Their Candidates on a General-Election Ballot Can Require Those Parties to Nominate Candidates by Primary Election.....	4
B. URP’s Claims About the Legislature’s Intent Behind SB54 Do Not Justify Rehearing.	12
C. URP Misrepresents the Panel Opinion’s Potential Impact on Other States’ Election Laws.	18
II. Neither Question in URP’s Petition Merits Rehearing.	21
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaskan Indep. Party v. Alaska</i> , 545 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Am. Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974).....	6
<i>Associated Press v. NLRB</i> , 301 U.S. 103 (1937).....	22
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	24
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	9, 21
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	11, 12, 24
<i>Hobby Lobby v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Holland v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 831 F.2d 940 (10th Cir. 1987)	15
<i>Indep. Inst. v. Williams</i> , 812 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Lantec, Inc. v. Novell, Inc.</i> , 306 F.3d 1003 (10th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012).....	15
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	15
<i>N.Y. State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008).....	6, 7, 11
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	11
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	8, 9, 11

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-4-101(3).....	19
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-4-102	19
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-202	19
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-205(a).....	19
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 1-8-1(A).....	20
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 1-8-21(A).....	20
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, § 1-102	20
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, § 5-112	20
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl.1	11
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 22-5-202.....	20
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 22-5-204(b)	21
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 22-5-208.....	21

Rules

10th Cir. R. 35.1	3
10th Cir. R. 35.1(A)	3, 4

Other Authorities

Br. for States of South Dakota, Utah, et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Pet’rs, <i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005) (No. 04-37), 2004 WL 2681537	10
S.B. 54 Elections Amendments, Bill Status/Votes, https://le.utah.gov/~2014/bills/static/SB0054.html	17
